Model 700 Series
Multi-Standard/Multi-Channel Local Loop Simulators
w/ Optional AWGN Generators
Rev A
Date of Publication: 03/05/2019
“Results You Can Count On”
The Model 700-8-26 (shown above)
 is one of 30 models available.

 #Chs Wire Type
Line
Length/Increment
#Chs
Wire
Type
Line
Length/Increment
700-8-26 8 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700-12-26 12 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700-16-26 16 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700-8-04 8 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-12-04 12 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-16-04 16 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-8-TP100* 8 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-12-TP100* 12 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-16-TP100* 16 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700-4-26-4-04 4 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 4 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700-6-26-6-04 6 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 6 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700-8-26-8-04 8 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 8 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700-4-04-4-TP100* 4 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m 4 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700-6-04-6-TP100* 6 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m 6 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700-8-04-8-TP100* 8 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m 8 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
*TP100 wire is the same diameter as 0.5mm wire
Model 700Series Multi-Standard/Multi-Channel Local Loop Simulators w/Optional AWGN Generators Page 1-2
Models in the 700 Series (continued)
With AWGN Option (Variable AWGN on CO and CPE side of all loops)
Model Number Simulation
 #Chs Wire Type
Line
Length/Increment
#Chs
Wire
Type
Line
Length/Increment
700N-8-26 8 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700N-12-26 12 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700N-16-26 16 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft - -
700N-8-04 8 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-12-04 12 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-16-04 16 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-8-TP100* 8 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-12-TP100* 12 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-16-TP100* 16 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m - -
700N-4-26-4-04 4 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 4 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700N-6-26-6-04 6 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 6 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700N-8-26-8-04 8 26AWG 0 to 24,000 ft/25-ft 8 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m
700N-4-04-4-TP100* 4 0.4mm PE 0 to 9,000 m/10-m 4 TP100* 0 to 9,000 m/10-m

700N-12-26 SL 26AWG 1-12 0-24000 in 25-ft steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-16-26 SL 26AWG 1-16 0-24000 in 25-ft steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-16-26 SL 26AWG 1-16 0-24000 in 25-ft steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-4-26-4-04 SL 26AWG 1-4 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 5-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-4-26-4-04 SL 26AWG 1-4 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 5-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700-6-26-6-04 SL 26AWG 1-6 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 7-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-6-26-6-04 SL 26AWG 1-6 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 7-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700-8-26-8-04 SL 26AWG 1-8 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 9-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-8-26-8-04 SL 26AWG 1-8 0-24000 in 25-ft steps 0.4 mm 9-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700-8-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-8-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-12-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-12-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-16-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-16-04 SL 0.4 mm 1-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-8-TP100 SL TP100 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-8- TP100 SL TP100 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-12-TP100 SL TP100 1-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-12-TP100 SL TP100 1-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-16-TP100 SL TP100 1-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700N-16-TP100 SL TP100 1-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps - - - N, P, O, Z
700-4-04-4-TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-4 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 5-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-4-04-4-TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-4 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 5-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700-6-04-6-TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-6 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 7-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-6-04-6-TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-6 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 7-12 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700-8-04-8- TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 9-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
700N-8-04-8-TP100 SL 0.4 mm 1-8 0-9000 m in 10-m steps TP100 9-16 0-9000 m in 10-m steps N, P, O, Z
Example SL  2 24000  N
SL:2:24000,N
(Set length of channel 2 to 24,000 feet with CO and CPE connected)
Model 700Series Multi-Standard/Multi-Channel Local Loop Simulators w/Optional AWGN Generators Page 3-3

SETCARD:LENGTH:2:NOISE:CPE:OFF   - Set CPE noise source to off on channel 2
SETCARD:LENGTH:2:NOISE:CO:OFF   - Set CO noise source to off on channel 2
SETCARD:LENGTH:2:NOISE:CO:-95.00  - Set CO noise source to -95.00 dBm/hz on
channel 2
SETCARD:LENGTH:2:NOISE:CPE:-123.75  - Set CPE noise source -123.75 dBm/Hz on
channel 2
Note: With both CPE and CO noise sources ON, the levels can be different or the same.
Read Noise Command (Applies only to Models Purchased with AWGN feature)
READCARD:LENGTH:H:NOISE:CO or READCARD:LENGTH:H:NOISE:CPE
Example: READCARD:LENGTH:2:NOISE:CO (read the level of noise on the CO side of
channel 2)
Model 700Series Multi-Standard/Multi-Channel Local Loop Simulators w/Optional AWGN Generators Page 3-6
3.2 700 Control Center
The 700 Control Center interface populates the screen with the configuration applicable to the
particular 700 Series model being used.
The sample screen shows the Model 700N-8-26-8-04 which has 8 channels of 26 AWG and 8
channels of 0.4 mm PE wire. In addition, this model features variable AWGN on the CO and/or CPE
side of all loops.
➢ Before launching the 700 Control Center, set the connection method using the keypad
on the front of the unit. See “Control via Keypad” section later in this chapter.